

Case No.

B
2
1
9
3
6
6

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR

DENNIS H. WOODARD and MYRA J. WOODARD,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

vs.

CRANE CO.,
Defendant and Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY,
CASE NO. BC387774, HON. JANE JOHNSON, JUDGE

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE CIVIL JUSTICE
ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT AND RESPONDENT**

FRED J. HIESTAND
Fhiestand@aol.com
State Bar No. 44241
2001 P Street, Suite 110
Sacramento, CA 95811
Tel.: (916) 448-5100
Fax.: (916) 442-8644

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
A. Importance of Issue	1
B. Interest of Amicus	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ANALYSIS	8
I. THE COMPONENT MANUFACTURER OF A NONDEFECTIVE PART MADE TO THE SPECIFICATION OF THE ASSEMBLER SHOULD NOT BE LIABLE FOR INJURIES OCCASIONED BY THE FINAL PRODUCT WHEN THE CLAIM OF THE INJURED PARTY IS “FAILURE TO WARN” ABOUT DANGERS FROM USE OF THE COMPONENT WITH THE PRODUCT OF ANOTHER.	8
A. Defendant’s “Component Part” Valves are not Defective for Lack of Warning.	8
B. A Duty to Warn Should Not Be Imposed Merely Because it Is “Foreseeable” That the Intended Use of a Product Will Expose Users or Consumers to a Risk Created Solely by its Combined Use with Another’s Product.	11
C. Defendant Should Not be Strictly Liable for “Failure to Warn” Because it Was Not Part of the Chain of Distribution of the Injury–Causing Asbestos Products.	15
CONCLUSION	17
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	18
PROOF OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Owens—Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 987	9, 10
<i>Artiglio v. General Electric Co.</i> (1998) 61 Cal.App.4th 830	12
<i>Ballard v. Uribe</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 564	13
<i>Bay Summit Community Assn. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> (1996) 51 Cal.App.4th 762	9
<i>Bullock v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> (2008) 159 Cal.App.4th 655	4
<i>Cadlo v. Owens—Illinois, Inc.</i> (2004) 125 Cal.App.4th 513	16, 17
<i>Carlin v. Superior Court</i> (1996) 13 Cal.4th 1104	4, 10, 15
<i>Childress v. Gresen Manufacturing Co.</i> (6th Cir.1989) 888 F.2d 45	13
<i>Crossfield v. Quality Control Equip. Co.</i> (8th Cir.1993) 1 F.3d 701	13
<i>Elden v. Sheldon</i> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 267	12, 13
<i>Erlich v. Menezes</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 543	12
<i>Guimei v. General Elec. Co.</i> (2009) 172 Cal.App.4th 689	4

<i>Hall v. Warren Pumps, LLC</i> , 2010 WL 528489	3
<i>Kealoha v. E.I. Du Pont de Nemours & Co.</i> (D.Hawai'i 1994) 844 F.Supp. 590	12
<i>Lee v. Electric Motor Division</i> (1985) 169 Cal.App.3d 375	11, 12, 14
<i>Loos v. American Energy Savers, Inc.</i> (Ill. 1988) 522 N.E.2d 841	15
<i>McCann v. Foster Wheeler LLC</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 68	4
<i>Merill v. Leslie Controls, Inc.</i> (2009) 179 Cal.App.4th 262	3
<i>Merrill v. Navegar, Inc.</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 465	16
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard Corp.</i> (1999) 527 U.S. 815	5
<i>O'Neil v. Crane Co.</i> , S177401	2, 3
<i>Peterson v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 1185	4, 15-17
<i>Petrucelli v. Bobringer and Ratzinger</i> (3 rd Cir. 1995) 46 F.3d 1298	14
<i>Ramirez v. Plough, Inc.</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 539	4
<i>Springmeyer v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (1998) 60 Cal.App.4th 1541	9
<i>Taylor v. Turbomachinery Co., Inc.</i> (2009) 171 Cal.App.4th 564	2, 3, 16, 17

<i>Tellez-Cordova v. Campbell-Hausfeld/ Scott Fetzer Co.</i> (2004) 129 Cal.App.4th 577	8
<i>Thing v. La Chusa</i> (1989) 48 Cal.3d 644	13
<i>Vandermark v. Ford Motor Co.</i> (1964) 61 Cal.2d 256	15
<i>Walton v. William Powell</i> (2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 1470	3
<i>Wilson v. John Crane, Inc.</i> (2000) 81 Cal.App.4th 847	4
<i>Woods v. Graham Engineering Corp.</i> (Ill. 1989) 539 N.E.2d 316	14

Articles, Texts and Miscellaneous

Mark A. Behrens, <i>What's New in Asbestos Litigation?</i> (2009) 28 REV. LITIG. 501	5, 7
Stephen J. Carroll, Deborah R. Hensler, et al., <i>ASBESTOS LITIGATION COSTS AND COMPENSATION: AN INTERIM REPORT</i> (Rand Institute for Civil Justice, 2002)	5, 6
George Scott Christian & Dale Craymer, <i>Texas Asbestos Litigation Reform: A Model for the States</i> (2003) 44 S. TEX. L. REV. 981	7
Oliver Wendell Holmes, <i>The Path of the Law</i> (1897) in <i>THE MIND AND FAITH OF JUSTICE HOLMES</i> (Max Lerner ed. 1943)	7
James D. Kerouac, <i>A Critical Analyses of the Biomaterials Access Assurance Act of 1998 as Federal Tort Reform Policy</i> (2001) 7 B.U.J. SCI. & TECH. L.327	4, 5

M. Stuart Madden, <i>Component Parts and Raw Materials Sellers: from the Titanic to the New Restatement</i> (1999) 26 N. KY. L. REV. 535	16
Daniel L. Martens, <i>The Court of Appeal Splits on Asbestos Liability Issues</i> (November 2009) 32 LOS ANGELES LAWYER 10	3, 4
Martha Neil, <i>Backing Away from the Abyss,</i> <i>A.B.A.J.</i> , Sept. 2006	6
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS, § 402A (1965)	13
RESTATEMENT (THIRD) OF TORTS, PRODUCTS LIABILITY § 5 (1998)	8, 9, 12
